LB 121

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 121

Approved by the Governor February 17, 1999

Introduced by Crosby, 29

AN ACT relating to the Barber Act; to amend section 71-208.04, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and section 71-223.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998; to change provisions relating to surety bonds and sanitation inspections; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 71-208.04, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

71-208.04. Each barber school or college shall at all times keep and maintain in full force and effect a surety bond with a reputable bonding company licensed to do business in the State of Nebraska for the benefit of all of its students, sufficient in amount to insure to such students a refund of any portion of their tuition paid but not used, in the event that the school shall discontinue or college discontinues operations for any reason prior to the time that the student shall have has completed his or her education at the school or college, except that such requirement shall not apply to (1) a barber school or college operated by a nonprofit organization which neither charges any tuition to its students nor makes any charge to the persons upon whom such work is performed or (2) a barber school or college which participates in the assessment program established under sections 85-1654 to 85-1658 relating to the Tuition Recovery Cash Fund.

Sec. 2. Section 71-223.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, is amended to read:

71-223.01. The board shall by rules and regulations duly adopted prescribe sanitary requirements for barber shops and barber schools. The board or its employees shall regularly inspect all barber shops and barber schools in this state to insure compliance with such regulations. Such sanitary requirements and inspections shall include all activities, in addition to barbering as defined in section 71-202, taking place on the licensed premises. A written report of each such inspection made shall be submitted to the barber board. Each school or barber shop shall be called upon at least once each year for the purpose of inspection prior to the issuance of its license to be eligible for annual renewal of certification or registration.

Sec. 3. Original section 71-208.04, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and section 71-223.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, are repealed.